

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT  
No. 12-2192**

---

---

WEST VIRGINIA COAL WORKERS' PNEUMOCONIOSIS FUND,

Petitioner

v.

HERMAN PECK and DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION  
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondents

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the Benefits  
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

---

**M. PATRICIA SMITH**  
Solicitor of Labor  
**RAE ELLEN JAMES**  
Associate Solicitor  
**GARY K. STEARMAN**  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation  
**JONATHAN P. ROLFE**  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
Suite N-2117  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director,  
Office of Workers'  
Compensation Programs

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	2
A. Statutory and regulatory background .....	2
B. Summary of relevant evidence .....	4
1. Chest x-ray evidence .....	4
2. CT scans .....	7
a. April 20, 2001 scan.....	7
b. August 15, 2002 scan .....	7
c. February 7, 2003 scan.....	8
d. March 23, 2006 scan .....	9
3. Medical opinions .....	10
4. Treatment records.....	11
C. The decisions below.....	15
1. The ALJ 2007 award of benefits .....	15
2. The Board’s December 18, 2008 remand.....	17

3. The ALJ’s July 13, 2009 decision and order on remand awarding benefits .....	17
4. The Board’s August 8, 2010 second remand .....	19
5. The ALJ’s June 9, 2011 second decision and order on remand awarding benefits.....	20
6. The Board’s July 13, 2012 affirmance .....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	24
A. Standard of review.....	24
B. Substantial evidence supports the ALJ’s determination that Mr. Peck suffers from complicated pneumoconiosis .....	25
1. The ALJ’s findings that the DOL physicians’ opinions are credible while the Fund’s contrary readings are not is correct under <i>Cox</i> .....	26
C. The Fund’s legal arguments are without merit .....	31
1. An ALJ may weigh all of the evidence from the separate prongs of § 921(c)(3) concurrently .....	31
2. The ALJ’s final decision was not barred by the law of the case. ....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Barber v. Director, OWCP</i> , 43 F.3d 899 (4th Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>Bridger Coal Company v. Director, OWCP</i> , 669 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>Doss v. Director, OWCP</i> , 53 F.3d 654 (4th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Double B. Mining, Inc. v. Blakenship</i> , 177 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. Director, OWCP [Scarbro]</i> , 220 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Gray v. SLC Coal Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>In re Sanford Fork &amp; Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895) .....	35
<i>Island Creek v. Compton</i> , 211 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Lester v. Director, OWCP</i> , 993 F.3d 1143 (4th Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Lisa Lee Mines v. Director, OWCP</i> , 86 F.3d 1358 (4th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>National Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. U.S. Dept. of Energy</i> , 654 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2011).....	32

<i>Payne for Hicks v. Churchich</i> , 161 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 1998).....	36
<i>Piambino v. Bailey</i> , 757 F.2d 1112 (11th Cir.1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 476 U.S. 1169 (1986) .....	35, 36, 37
<i>Piney Mountain Coal Co. v. Mays</i> , 176 F.3d 753 (4th Cir. 1999).....	25, 28
<i>Smith v. Bounds</i> , 813 F.2d 1299, (4th Cir.1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 869 (1988) .....	36
<i>Underwood v. Elkay Mining, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 946 (4th Cir. 1997).....	24, 25
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	2, 3
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP [Cox]</i> , 602 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2010).....	passim

**Statutes:**

Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944	
Section 401, 30 U.S.C. § 901 .....	2, 25
Section 402(b), 30 U.S.C. § 902(b).....	2, 27
Section 411, 30 U.S.C. § 921 .....	25
Section 411(a), 30 U.S.C. § 921(a) .....	25
Section 411(c)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(1).....	4, 25
Section 411(c)(3), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3).....	passim
Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a) .....	24

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act,  
33 U.S.C. § 901 *et seq.*

Section 21(b)(3), 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....24

**Regulations**

Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 718.102(b).....3, 27  
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1) .....2  
20 C.F.R. § 718.202.....25  
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a) .....33, 34  
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1) .....27  
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(d) .....25  
20 C.F.R. § 718.203.....25  
20 C.F.R. § 718.204.....25  
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(iii) .....13  
20 C.F.R. § 718.304.....passim  
20 C.F.R. § 718.304(a) .....passim  
20 C.F.R. § 718.304(c) .....passim  
20 C.F.R. § 725.201(a) .....2

**Other authorities**

DORLAND'S ILLUSTRATED MEDICAL DICTIONARY (30th ed. 2003) .....passim

INTERNATIONAL LABOR OFFICE, GUIDELINES FOR  
THE USE OF THE ILO INTERNATIONAL CLASSIFICATION  
OF RADIOGRAPHS OF PNEUMOCONIOSES (2000) .....3, 27
